Planning Advisory Committee By-Law # 003



Town of Quispamsis

BY-LAW NO. 003

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS RESPECTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE PURSUANT TO SECTION 12 OF THE COMMUNITY PLANNING ACT chap. C-12.

1.	TITLE	2
2.	PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED	2
3.	BY-LAWS REPEALED	3
4.	EFFECTIVE DATE	3

A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF QUISPAMSIS RESPECTING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

The By-law of the town of Quispamsis, entitled By-law No. 003, A By-law to Establish a Planning Advisory Committee, is hereby enacted under authority vested in it by Section 12 of the *Community Planning Act*, chap. C-12, as follows:

1. TITLE

This By-law may be cited as the town of Quispamsis Planning Advisory Committee By-law.

2. PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED

The Quispamsis Planning Advisory Committee shall consist of eight members appointed by town Council from time to time, for terms not exceeding three years, but being eligible for re-appointment.(AMENDMENT #1 DATED 2001-01-02)

- a. Appointment and terms of office are subject to the $\underbrace{Community\ Planning}_{Act}$.
- b. The Quispamsis Planning Advisory Committee shall continue to operate and carry out its powers and duties unless Quispamsis participates in a District Planning Commission which may be established by the Province of New Brunswick for the Greater Saint John Area.
- c. A staff member of the Town, as designated by the Development Officer, shall attend all Planning Advisory Committee meetings to offer advice to the Committee and to present the Town's position on items before the Committee. (AMENDMENT #4 DATED 2009-11-17)
- 2.1 Each member of the Planning Advisory Committee who is not a member of Council shall receive (AMENDMENT #3 DATED 2001-09-04) the sum of \$25 for each meeting of the Planning Advisory Committee they attend. (AMENDMENT #2 DATED 2001-07-17)

2.2 In addition to the allowance provided for in Section 2.1, each member who uses their personal automobile for travel relating to Planning Advisory Committee business may claim an amount per kilometre ab set by Council from time to time. (AMENDMENT #2 DATED 2001-07-17) (AMENDMENT #4 DATED 2009-11-17)

3. BY-LAWS REPEALED

All by-laws, rules, and regulations heretofore passed, adopted and observed by the Councils of the former Town of Quispamsis and the former Village of Gondola Point, relating to the establishment of Planning Advisory Committees are hereby repealed.

4. EFFECTIVE DATE

This By-law comes into effect on the date of final enactment thereof, or, if prior to January 1, 1998, on January 1, 1998 pursuant to Section 12 and Section 65(1) of the *Community Planning Act*, and Section 12 of the *Municipalities Act*.

READ FIRST TIME:		November 17,	1997
READ SECOND TIME:		November 17,	1997
READ THIRD TIME AND ENA	ACTED:	January 6, 199	8
AMENDMENT NO. 1 READ TH	HIRD TIME AN	D ENACTED: Ja	nuary 2, 2001
AMENDMENT NO. 2 READ TH	HIRD TIME AN	D ENACTED: Ju	ly 17, 2001
AMENDMENT NO. 3 READ TH	IIRD TIME ANI	ENACTED: Sep	otember 4, 2001
AMENDMENT NO. 4 READ TH	IRD TIME AND	ENACTED: Nov	ember 17, 2009
	SEAL		
MAYOR			CLERK

SAMPLE RESOLUTION FOR APPOINTING MEMBERS TO PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

BE IT RESOLVED THAT serve on the Quispamsis Advisory Committee to hold January of the year following this appointment, (stagg such time that Quispamsis participates in a District Plan	ered appointments), or until
event occurs first."	